## CHAPTER 60.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (278), SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), PROVIDING FOR LOCATING AND ESTAB-LISHING A STATE ROAD BETWEEN RAMSEY AND WASHING-TON COUNTIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That an act to amend chapter two hundred and seventy-eight of the laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881),

be amended by adding thereto the following, to wit:

The board of County Commissioners of the counties of Washington and Ramsey respectively are hereby authorized to levy a road tax for the construction and repair of the road laid out under the provisions of chapter two hundred and seventy-eight (278) of the special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), as follows: Washington county the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250), and Ramsey county the sum of five hundred dollars, (\$500), and cause the same to be expended in the opening and repair of said road.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881.

## CHAPTER 61.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER SIXTY-TWO (62), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF 1863, THE SAME BEING AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAMES OF CERTAIN PERSONS THEREIN MENTIONED," WHEREBY THE NAME OF THOMAS GILBERTSON WAS CHANGED TO YORKEL G. JONSRUD. APPROVED MARCH FOURTH, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-THREE, (1863).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That that part of section one (1) of chapter sixty-two (62), of the Special Laws of 1863, relating to the change of the name of Thomas Gilbertson to Yorkel G. Jonsrud, be, and the same is hereby amended so as to read *Torkel* G. Jonsrud, in place of Yorkel G. Jonsrud.

Sec. 2. All acts, deeds and conveyances hitherto made by the said Yorkel G. Jonsrud by the name of *Torkel* G. Jonsrud, are

hereby legalized and confirmed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881.

## CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER FORTY-ONE (41) SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN SEVENTY-NINE (1879) AND ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter forty-one (41) of Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine (1879), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word "East" before the word "Janesville" in said section.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

## CHAPTER 63.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION SIX (6) OF CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND ELEVEN (211) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876), RELATING TO THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF ST. PAUL, APPROVED MARCH FIRST (1st), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section six (6) of the act entitled "An act to amend the act relating to the municipal court of the city of St. Paul," approved March 8th, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), approved March 1st, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), be and the same is amended so as to read and be as follows, to wit:

SEC. 2. The judge and clerk of said court, in connection with the city attorney, shall on the last Saturday of each month in each year, meet at the municipal court room in said city of St. Paul, and from the electors of said city select and designate forty-eight of said electors of said city as the jurors of said municipal court, to serve therein when required and drawn, during the succeeding month, and until their successors are selected. The clerk of said municipal court shall thereupon write said names upon separate slips, and place the same in a wheel or box, and whenever a jury is required in said court he shall thereupon by lot draw for a jury of sixteen